standards. Accordingly, certain changes were made to the presentation of comparative information for 2022

and 2021 to bring it into line with the new data presentation format.

In particular, the following reclassifications were made in the statement of financial position:

Cash placed on correspondent accounts were transferred from the line "Due from other banks" to the line

"Cash and their equivalents"; the line "Other assets" is divided into "Other financial assets" and "Other non-

financial assets"; the line "Other liabilities" is divided into lines "Other financial liabilities" and "Other non-

financial liabilities"; "Lease liabilities" were transferred to the line "Other financial liabilities"; the line

"Retained earnings and other reserves" is divided into the lines "Retained earnings" and "Reserves and other

funds”.

The table below shows the impact of the relevant reclassifications on the disclosures in the statement of

financial position as at 31 December 2022 and 2021:

 №

31 December

2022

(Before

reclassification) reclassification

31 December

2022 (After

reclassification)

31 December

2021 (Before

reclassification) reclassification

31 December

2021

 (After

reclassification)

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents   3 367 278  1 222 321 4 589 599   1 981 577  2 087 524 4 069 101

Due from other banks   1 222 321  (1 222 321) -  2 087 524  (2 087 524) -

Other assets   4 460  (4 460) - 3 739 (3 739) -

Other financial assets  - 7 7 - 23 23

Other non-financial assets  - 4 453 4 453 - 3 716 3 716

Other items  720 290 - 720 290 1 273 499 (143) 1 273 356

Total Assets  5 314 349 - 5 314 349 5 346 339 (143) 5 346 196

LIABILITIES

Liabilities of a lessee   7 950  (7 950) -  14 424   (14 424)  -

Other liabilities   29 294  (29 294) -  27 377   (27 377)  -

Other financial liabilities  -  20 235   20 235  - 32 020 32 020

Other no-financial liabilities  -  17 009   17 009  - 9 781 9 781

Other items  4 757 146 - 4 757 146 4 969 558 (143) 4 969 415

Total Liabilities   4 794 390  - 4 794 390  5 011 359  (143) 5 011 216

EQUITY

Share capital   301 839   301 839   301 839   301 839

Retained earnings and other

reserves   218 120  (218 120) -   32 491  (32 491) -

Retained earnings   191 975 191 975  6 680 6 680

Reserve and other funds   26 145 26 145  25 811 25 811

Revaluation reserve   -  −  -   650  −  650

Total Equity   519 959  −  519 959   334 980  −  334 980

Total liabilities and equity  5 314 349 - 5 314 349 5 346 339 (143) 5 346 196

Joint Stock Company “Deutsche Bank DBU”

   Financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2023

   Notes to the financial statements

11

In particular, the following reclassifications and corrections were made in the statement of profit or loss and

other comprehensive income:

The line “Net fee and commission income” is divided into “ Fee and Commission income” and “Fee and

Commission expenses”; the item  “Net trading income” is divided into the lines “Result from operations with

financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss”, “Result from operations with foreign currency” and

“Result from revaluation of foreign currency”; The line “ Net (increase)/ decrease of expected credit losses “

is divided into “Result from impairment determined in accordance with IFRS 9” and “Result from impairment

for non-financial assets”. “Depreciation and amortization” were separated from the line “Administrative and

other operating expenses”. Expenses for transactions with securities, which were part of the line “Other

administrative and operational expenses”, were transferred to the line “Fee and Commission expenses”.

The table below shows the impact of the relevant reclassifications on the disclosures in the statement of profit

or loss and other comprehensive income for year that ended on 31 December 2022:

 №

31 December 2022

(before

reclassification) reclassification

31 December 2022

(after reclassification)

Net (increase)/ decrease of expected credit losses   (492) 492 -

Net fee and commission income   10 308  (10 308)

Fee and Commission income   20 878 20 878

Fee and Commission expenses   (10 712) (10 712)

Net Trading Income   48 949  (48 949)  -

Result from transactions in financial instruments at

fair value through profit or loss  -
1 531 1 531

Result from foreign currency transactions  - 42 392 42 392

Result from the revaluation of foreign currency   - 5 026 5 026

Impairment result determined in accordance with

IFRS 9  - (348) (348)

Result of impairment for non-financial assets  - (144) (144)

Depreciation and amortization   - (10 520) (10 520)

Other administrative and operational expenses   (90 981) 10 662 (80 319)

Other items  217 845  - 217 845

Profit for the year   185 629  -  185 629

Other comprehensive income for the year  (650) - (650)

Total Comprehensive Income   184 979  -  184 979

In particular, the following reclassifications were made in the statement of cash flows (undirect method) to

to achieve representation in accordance with XBRL format: To the line "Cash and their equivalents" were

added accrued income from NBU deposit certificates and impairment allowance for correspondent accounts;

the line "Amortization of assets from the right of use" was added to the line "Depreciation and amortization";

the line  "Amortization of discount/(premium) on securities" was added to the line  "Amortization of

discount/(premium)"; the line "Net increase/(decrease) in other liabilities" is divided into “Net

increase/(decrease) in other financial liabilities” and “Net increase/(decrease) in other non-financial

liabilities”; net result from lines  “(Increase)/decrease in accrued income” and “(Increase)/decrease in accrued

expenses” are presented as "Interest income", "Interest expenses", "Interest received", "Interest paid".

The table below shows the impact of the relevant reclassifications on the disclosures in the statement of cash

flows (undirect method) for year that ended on 31 December 2022:

Joint Stock Company “Deutsche Bank DBU”

   Financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2023

   Notes to the financial statements

12

((in UAH thousands)
2022 (before

reclassification)  reclassification

2022

(after

reclassification)

Profit before tax 235 384  (235 384)  -

Profit  -   185 629   185 629

Adjustment of income tax expenses -  49 755  49 755

Adjustments to:

Depreciation and amortization  2 682   7 838   10 520

Depreciation of right-of-use assets  7 838   (7 838)   -

Discount amortization/(premiums)  (29)  29  -

Amortization of discount/(premium) on securities  752   (752)   -

(Increase)/decrease in accrued income 31 157   (31 157)  -

(Decrease)/increase in accrued expenses 9 138  (9 138)  -
Interest income -   (595 853)   (595 853)
Interest expenses -  250 873   250 873

Exchange rate impact for lease liabilities 158  (158)

Other articles  (4 533)  -   (4 533)

Net cash income from operating activities before changes in
operating assets and liabilities  282 547   (386 156)  (103 609)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Net (increase)/decrease of other financial assets -  (14)  (14)

Net (increase)/decrease in bank deposits 2 760  (2 760)  -

Net increase/(decrease) of funds of other banks 88  (88)  -

Net increase/(decrease) of other liabilities (3 645)  3 645  -

Net increase/(decrease) of other financial liabilities -  (6 739)  (6 739)

Net increase/(decrease) of other non-financial liabilities -  5 925  5 925

Interest received -   630 204   630 204

Interest paid   (241 735)   (241 735)

Other articles (1 009 111)  176  (1 008 935)

Net cash received from/(used in) operating activities before

income tax  (727 361)  2 458   (724 903)

Income tax paid  (34 564)  -   (34 564)

Net cash received from/(used in) operating activities  (761 925)

2 458

 (759 467)

Net cash from investing activities 904 893  -  904 893

Net cash used in financing activities  (8 042)  -   (8 042)

Impact of changes in the official exchange rate of the National
Bank of Ukraine on cash and cash equivalents 382 806   382 806

Effect of changes in expected credit losses on cash and cash
equivalents -  308  308

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 517 732  2 766  520 498

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 4 068 373  728   4 069 101

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 4 586 105  3 494   4 589 599

4 Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below are consistently applied to all periods presented in these financial

statements, unless otherwise stated.

а) Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to hryvnias at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are retranslated to

hryvnias at the exchange rate established on that date. The foreign currency gain or loss on monetary items

is the difference between amortized cost in the functional currency at the beginning of the period, adjusted